Case 3:25-cv-00758-AWT   Document 68   Filed 02/06/26   Page 185 of 262

180

c. Compass’s adjusted earnings were up to $38.1 million from $16.3

million.

346. Each of the 2023 Q1, Q2, and Q3 Forms 10-Q and the 2023 Form 10-K

represented that “[t]he condensed consolidated financial statements and notes are

prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United

States of America (‘U.S. GAAP’ or ‘GAAP’)[.]”

347. The statements in ¶¶ 342–346 relating to Compass’s 2023 quarterly and

year-end results and the representation that the financial statements were prepared

in conformity with GAAP were each false and misleading when made because, as

the Company admitted in the Restatement, the Company’s financial results

materially misstated net sales, net income, adjusted earnings, and Compass’s income

from continuing operations, in violation of GAAP. Specifically, according to the

Restatement, Compass’s relevant financial statements for 2023 were materially

misstated by at least the following amounts:

Quarter Ended March 31, 2023

 As Reported (in

thousands)

Adjustments (in

thousands)

As Restated (in

thousands)

Net revenues 461,515  (55,458) 406,057

Cost of revenues 270,566  (25,001) 245,565

Gross profit 190,949  (30,457) 160,492

Operating income

(loss)

34,169  (29,251) 4,918

Income (loss)

from continuing

8,144  (45,482) (37,338)

Case 3:25-cv-00758-AWT   Document 68   Filed 02/06/26   Page 186 of 262

181

operations before

income taxes

Income (loss)

from continuing

operations

673  (42,099) (41,426)

Net income 109,601  (42,099) 67,502

Quarter Ended June 30, 2023

 As Reported (in

thousands)

Adjustments (in

thousands)

As Restated (in

thousands)

Net revenues 460,740  (55,241) 405,499

Cost of revenues 260,903  (23,020) 237,883

Gross profit 199,837  (32,221) 167,616

Operating income

(loss)

39,587  (31,016) 8,571

Income (loss)

from continuing

operations before

income taxes

11,875  (50,258) (38,383)

Income (loss)

from continuing

operations

7,454  (47,612) (40,158)

Net income 17,123  (47,612) (30,489)

Quarter Ended September 30, 2023

 As Reported (in

thousands)

Adjustments (in

thousands)

As Restated (in

thousands)

Net revenues 497,947  (70,884) 427,063

Cost of revenues 287,573  (28,566) 259,007

Gross profit 210,274  (42,218) 168,056

Operating income

(loss)

16,085  (41,013) (24,928)

Income (loss)

from continuing

operations before

income taxes

(11,435) (78,462) (89,897)

Case 3:25-cv-00758-AWT   Document 68   Filed 02/06/26   Page 187 of 262

182

Income (loss)

from continuing

operations

(15,892) (74,305) (90,197)

Net income (3,760) (74,305) (78,065)

Year Ended December 31, 2023

 As Reported (in

thousands)

Adjustments (in

thousands)

As Restated (in

thousands)

Net revenues 1,965,017  (275,097) 1,689,920

Cost of revenues 1,132,014  (116,814) 1,015,200

Gross profit 833,003  (158,283) 674,720

Operating income

(loss)

85,249  (154,658) (69,409)

Income (loss)

from continuing

operations before

income taxes

(22,189) (244,264) (266,453)

Income (loss)

from continuing

operations

(44,828) (229,823) (274,651)

Net income 262,405  (229,823) 32,582

348. Defendants knew or recklessly disregarded that the statements regarding

Compass’s financial performance in ¶¶ 342–346 were false and misleading because

of, inter alia, (1) tensions between Compass’s internal audit team and Lugano

regarding Lugano’s failure to implement adequate SOX procedures, which put

Compass’s executive management on notice of the unreliability of Lugano’s

financial reporting (and, by extension, Compass’s own financial reporting); (2) the

Company’s inadequate due diligence during the Lugano acquisition, see supra

Section IV.e.i, such that Compass’s executive management lacked a reasonable basis

[…]

373. The statements in ¶¶  368–372 relating to Compass’s quarterly 2024 results

and the representation that the financial statements were prepared in conformity with

GAAP were each false and misleading when made because, as the Company

admitted in the Restatement, the Company’s financial results materially misstated

net sales, net income, adjusted earnings, and Compass’s income from continuing

operations, in violation of GAAP. Specifically, according to the Restatement,

Compass’s relevant financial statements for the first quarter of 2024 were materially

misstated by at least the following amounts:

Quarter Ended March 31, 2024

103 The net sales and other figures that Compass reported in the 2024 Q4 Release and

the 2024 10-K differ from those listed as “Reported” in the Restatement.

Nevertheless, regardless of Compass’s precise reported figures for the quarter,

Compass’s financial reporting for the quarter was materially misstated, as admitted

by the Company in the Restatement.

Case 3:25-cv-00758-AWT   Document 68   Filed 02/06/26   Page 206 of 262

201

 As Reported (in

thousands)

Adjustments (in

thousands)

As Restated (in

thousands)

Net revenues 503,072  (92,246) 410,826

Cost of revenues 275,203  (39,329) 235,874

Gross profit 227,869  (52,917) 174,952

Operating income

(loss)

39,574  (51,681) (12,107)

Income (loss)

from continuing

operations before

income taxes

12,115  (97,936) (85,821)

Income (loss)

from continuing

operations

2,119  (91,050) (88,931)

Net income 5,781  (91,050) (85,269)

Quarter Ended June 30, 2024

 As Reported (in

thousands)

Adjustments (in

thousands)

As Restated (in

thousands)

Net revenues 514,038  (87,333) 426,705

Cost of revenues 273,317  (34,797) 238,520

Gross profit 240,721  (52,436) 188,285

Operating income

(loss)

58,781  (51,301) 7,480

Income (loss)

from continuing

operations before

income taxes

5,235  (93,603) (88,368)

Income (loss)

from continuing

operations

(14,595) (89,366) (103,961)

Net income (13,723) (89,366) (103,089)

Quarter Ended September 30, 2024

 As Reported (in

thousands)

Adjustments (in

thousands)

As Restated (in

thousands)

Net revenues 560,868  (104,315) 456,553

Cost of revenues 300,115  (40,195) 259,920

Case 3:25-cv-00758-AWT   Document 68   Filed 02/06/26   Page 207 of 262

202

Gross profit 260,753  (64,120) 196,633

Operating income

(loss)

71,203  (62,883) 8,320

Income (loss)

from continuing

operations before

income taxes

43,168  (104,854) (61,686)

Income (loss)

from continuing

operations

32,549  (97,007) (64,458)

Net income 31,461  (97,007) (65,546)

Year Ended December 31, 2024

 As Reported (in

thousands)

Adjustments (in

thousands)

As Restated (in

thousands)

Net revenues 2,198,233  (410,220) 1,788,013

Cost of revenues 1,197,873  (160,279) 1,037,594

Gross profit 1,000,360  (249,941) 750,419

Operating income

(loss)

230,130  (244,998) (14,868)

Income (loss)

from continuing

operations before

income taxes

91,309  (400,519) (309,210)

Income (loss)

from continuing

operations

42,297  (370,119) (327,822)

Net income 47,349  (370,119) (322,770)

374. Defendants knew or recklessly disregarded that the statements regarding

Compass’s financial performance in ¶¶ 368–372 were false and misleading because

of, inter alia, (1) tensions between Compass’s internal audit team and Lugano

regarding Lugano’s failure to implement adequate SOX procedures, which put

Case 3:25-cv-00758-AWT   Document 68   Filed 02/06/26   Page 208 of 262

203

Compass’s executive management on notice of the unreliability of Lugano’s

financial reporting (and, by extension, Compass’s own financial reporting); (2) the

Company’s inadequate due diligence during the Lugano acquisition, see supra